
Results Review 2025
Dividend moderation today, capacity tomorrow

Eleving Group S.A. (“Eleving” or the “Group”) delivered solid
yearly results, reaching several key milestones along the way.
The Group successfully scaled its operations across existing
markets through product expansion, most notably the strong
launch of smartphone financing, supported by a solid brand
recognition, improving customer retention and repeat
borrowing. Eleving achieved record loan issuance, issuing EUR
458m (+24% y-o-y) to new and existing clients. The total loan
portfolio reached EUR 447m (+20% y-o-y), exceeding its
financial KPI by EUR 15m. Despite entering new markets and
segments, the Group managed to grow revenues faster than
operating costs. Somewhat less encouraging, impairment
costs increased faster than the net loan portfolio, mainly
driven by higher payment delays in Sub-Saharan consumer
lending markets. However, we view the overall loan portfolio
quality satisfying. Although the bottom line came slightly
below the annual target, Eleving continued to deliver
profitable growth, with adjusted EBITDA at EUR 101.9m (+13%
y-o-y) and profit before FX at EUR 40.8m (+23% y-o-y).
Unfortunately, FX losses weighed on reported earnings,
resulting in net profit of EUR 22.9m, broadly stable y-o-y.

Eleving has yet to announce the dividend payout for H2/25. For
reference, in H1 the Group declared a dividend of EUR 4.9m,
corresponding to a 32% payout ratio and a 2.4% dividend yield.
Although below its 50% target payout, the lower distribution is
understandable given the ongoing portfolio expansion and
the recent EUR 275m bond issue, which is temporarily
weighing on the equity ratio. Given the Group’s dividend
policy, the equity ratio standing at 18.3%, we expect the H2/25
payout ratio to fall within the 30–40% range (EUR 4.2-5.6m),
implying a total dividend yield from 2025 profits of
approximately 4.5–5.2%.

Net portfolio and profits before FX growth has exceeded our
initial expectations, and our first impressions on the launch of
smartphone financing segment are positive. In addition, the
Group has entered Tanzania, its 17th market, and indicated
that it has established a legal entity in another market,
currently progressing through the licensing process. Eleving
has noted that it is reviewing its targets, and accordingly, we
are placing the stock under review until better clarity.

Source: Eleving, Signet Bank. *Includes only dividends for the first half of the year. Dividends for the second half are yet to be
announced.
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Company profile 

Listing market Nasdaq Riga/FRA

Ticker ELEVR/OT8

Industry Financial services

Website https://www.eleving.com/

Share Data (Feb 10, 2026)

Current price, EUR 1.71

Target price, EUR U.R

Potential Upside/Downside, % U.R

52 week Low/High, EUR 1.60/1.75

3 month av. daily volume 22640

Market cap, EURm 200.3

Ordinary shares 117.1

Key Numbers (EURm) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Revenue 175.7 189.3 216.6 250.1

EBITDA 68.1 81.8 92.8 110.0
Net profit before FX 26.1 30.8 33.3 40.8
Net loan portfolio 297.6 328.8 375.5 446.6
Net Debt 266.7 299.6 293.1 391.0
Total Equity 54.1 65.5 108.2 105.7 Under review
Dividends 0.6 10.0 14.8 4.9*
Dividend Yield (%) - - 7.6 2.4*
ROE (%) 30.8 31.6 31.1 27.2
EV/EBITDA (x) - - 5.5 5.4
P/E (x) - - 8.3 8.7
P/Book (x) - - 2.1 1.9
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The net loan portfolio expanded to EUR 447m (+20% 
y-o-y). Consumer loans increased 37% y-o-y, driven 
by strong growth in Botswana, Zambia, and Lesotho, 
while the vehicle portfolio grew 14% y-o-y, supported 
by solid performance across Sub-Saharan markets, 
Latvia, Romania, Georgia, and Armenia. Device 
(smartphone) financing, launched in Uganda in 
Q1/25 and in Kenya in June 2025, ended the year with 
a EUR 13.5m loan portfolio, adding EUR 6.9m in Q4 
and already accounting for 3% of total loan portfolio. 
The segment had a very decent launch, and 
management looks forward expand it further across 
both existing and new markets. In our view, this 
represents a strong complement to the more 
mature segments and should provide an additional 
driver for loan portfolio growth going forward. 

Net revenues reached EUR 204.1m (+16% y-o-y), 
slightly lagging portfolio growth, as meaningful 
share of loan portfolio expansion occurred in the 
second half of the year and the full effect on 
revenues is likely yet to be seen. Based on the last 
two quarters, we estimate the approximate annual 
yield of the smartphone financing segment at 120%, 
twofold the Group’s average portfolio yield of around 
62%. If successfully scaled further, this product 
should become a meaningful contributor to net 
revenue growth going forward.

Impairments rose 26% y-o-y to EUR 52.1m, outpacing 
portfolio growth. Vehicle finance impairments 
increased 13% y-o-y (NPL 4.9% vs. 6.2% at end-2024), 
while consumer loan impairments climbed 41% y-o-
y, with NPL broadly stable at 4.1%. The increase 

reflects portfolio expansion and elevated impairment 
levels in Sub-Saharan Africa, partly linked to higher 
payment delays compared to 2024. At this stage, it 
remains difficult to assess the impairment rate of the 
new device financing segment. As is typical for high-
demand, short-tenor consumer lending products, 
the segment inherently carries higher credit risk 
compared to vehicle finance or more traditional 
consumer lending.

Operating expenses remained well contained at EUR 
98.4m (+6% y-o-y), supported by a EUR 3m tax 
reversal in Romania. Excluding this effect, OpEx 
would have grown 10% y-o-y, reinforcing the 
continued cost discipline. The C/I ratio increased 
slightly q-o-q due to Eurobond refinancing and new 
market entry costs but improved y-o-y to 38.0% (-1.8 
pp).

Overall, 2025 marked a year of solid execution and 
continued scaling for Eleving Group. The company 
delivered record loan issuance, strong portfolio 
growth, and maintained cost discipline while 
expanding into new markets and successfully 
launching new segment, which are emerging as an 
additional growth drivers. Despite higher 
impairments and FX headwinds weighing on 
reported earnings, core profitability improved and 
the Group preserved a satisfactory portfolio quality. 
In our view, Eleving enters 2026 with a solid 
foundation for continued profitable growth.

Results Review, EURm FY/25A FY/24A % y-o-y FY/25E Dev. Abs Dev. %
Net loan portfolio 447 371 20 403 43 11

Revenues 250.1 216.6 15 238 12 5
Net revenues 204.1 175.4 16 204 (0) (0)
Impairment costs (52.1) (41.5) 26 (47) (5) (11)
Operating expenses, net (98.4) (92.5) 6 (106) 8 8
Adj. EBITDA 101.9 89.8 13 91 11 (12)
Net profit before FX 40.8 33.3 23 36 5 13
Net profit from contin. 
Operations 29.1 28.8 1 36 (7) (19)
Net profit attr. to equity 
holders 22.9 23.5 (3) 30 (7) (23)

Source: Eleving, Signet Bank for estimates



The report has been prepared by Signet Bank AS, hereinafter referred to as ‘Signet Bank’. The copyright in this report 
belongs to Signet Bank. The responsible analyst for this report is Valters Smiltans. This research report has been provided 
to you by Signet Bank on a confidential basis for informational purposes only. It is intended solely for the addressee and 
relates to an upcoming IPO. The content of this document should not be considered an offer to buy or sell any securities 
and does not constitute investment advice as defined under MiFID II. You are advised to consult your own financial advisor 
before making any investment decisions. By accepting this report, you acknowledge that investments in IPOs carry 
significant risks. This document must not be reproduced or shared with any third parties without the prior written consent 
of Signet Bank. Signet Bank and Eleving Group SA accept no liability for any loss arising from the use of this report.

This document has been prepared by its authors independently of Eleving Group S.A (the “Company” or “Eleving”) and the 
current shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”). Signet Bank has no authority whatsoever to give any 
information or make any representation or warranty on behalf of the Company, any Shareholder, Bookrunners, or any 
other person in connection therewith. In particular, the opinions, estimates and projections expressed in this document are 
entirely those of the authors hereof and are not given as an agent of the Company, any Shareholder, Bookrunners and 
their respective advisers or any other person, or in its capacity as a financial advisor, manager or underwriter of any 
offering.

Neither Signet Bank nor its board members nor its representatives nor its employees will accept liability for any injuries, 
losses or damages, direct or consequential, caused to the reader that may result from the reader’s acting upon or using 
the content contained in the publication.

Signet Bank and/or one or more of its affiliates is or may be acting as a financial advisor in an offering of securities of 
the Company. This document does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, any offer, 
solicitation or invitation to subscribe for or purchase any securities nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be 
relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. Any decision to purchase or subscribe for 
securities in any offering must be made solely on the basis of the information contained in the prospectus (and any 
supplements thereto) or other offering circular issued by the Company in connection with such offering.

Readers of this report should be aware that Signet Bank might have other business relationships with Eleving. Signet 
Bank’s policy for prevention of Conflics of Interest is available on the bank’s website: https://www.signetbank.com/mifid/.

Signet Bank has a joint venture with Eleving   AS Primero Holding where Signet Bank holds a 51% stake and Eleving holds 
49%. Additionally, Signet Bank is constantly seeking to offer investment banking services to entities mentioned in research 
reports and may have other financial interests in those entities. Historically, Signet Bank has been involved in various 
capacities in arranging of several bond issues by Eleving and has acted as the Joint Bookrunner for Eleving’s IPO. The 
Group was provided with a copy of this report, excluding the valuation section, prior to publication in order to verify its 
factual accuracy and the report was subsequently changed, based on the Group’s feedback. 

All reports are produced by Signet Bank’s Customer Relationship and Service department. In order to proactively prevent 
conflicts of interest, Signet Bank has established several procedural and physical measures. Such measures include, 
among other things, confidentiality measures through separation, or so-called “Chinese walls”, virtual and physical barriers 
to limit the exchange of information between different departments, groups or individuals within Signet Bank. These 
measures are monitored by the Compliance department of Signet Bank. Signet Bank does everything possible to avoid 
the conflict of interests but it cannot guarantee that conflict of interests situations do not arise at all.

This document is based upon information that we consider reliable, but Signet Bank has not independently verified the 
contents hereof. The information may be incomplete or condensed and the document may not contain all material 
information concerning the Company. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or 
approved by the Company. There can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such 
opinions, estimates and projections contained herein. The opinions, estimates, and projections expressed in this document 
are as of the date hereof and are subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed. It may be 
incomplete or condensed and it may not contain all material information concerning the Company. No representation or 
warranty, express or implied, is made as to and no reliance should be placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or 
reasonableness of the information, opinions and projections contained in this document, and none of Signet Bank, the 
Company, any Shareholder, Bookrunners and their respective advisors nor any other person accepts any liability 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection 
therewith. Any decision to purchase securities in any proposed offering should be made solely on the basis of the 
information to be contained in the final prospectus to be published by the Company in due course in relation to the 
proposed offering. 

The responsible analyst(s) for the content of the report certifies that, notwithstanding any potential conflicts of interest 
mentioned here, the opinions expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views of the respective analyst(s) 
concerning the companies and securities covered in the reports. The analyst(s) also certify that they have not received, are 
not receiving, and will not receive any direct or indirect compensation for expressing their views or making specific 
recommendations in this report.
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The analysis contained in this research report is based on numerous assumptions; different assumptions could result in 
materially different results. Any valuations, projections and forecasts contained in this report are based on a number of 
assumptions and estimates and are subject to contingencies and uncertainties. The inclusion of any such valuations, 
projections and forecasts in this report should not be regarded as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of Signet 
Bank or any person within Signet Bank that such valuations, projections and forecasts or their underlying assumptions and 
estimates will be met or realized.

Where an investment is described as being likely to yield income, please note that the amount of income that the investor 
will receive from such an investment may fluctuate due to currency exchange rate moves and taxation considerations 
specific to that investor.

The information contained in this report does not constitute advice on the tax consequences of making any particular 
investment decision. 

Signet Bank reviews its estimates at least once during financial reporting year and upon most major financial events.

The target price has been issued for a 12-18 month period and has been derived from a weighted approach combining 
both DCF valuation and relative multiple comparisons. The relative multiple comparisons further incorporate additional 
weighting considerations relating to the underlying metrics and time forecast periods. Company specific inputs have been 
forecast and a list of peer companies has been compiled by the Signet Bank analyst(s) writing this research commentary, 
whereas the consensus peer data has been obtained from Bloomberg. For more detailed information about the valuation 
methods please contact the analyst(s) using the contact details provided above. Although we do not issue explicit 
recommendations, for regulation compliance purposes we adhere to the following synthetic structure:

• Buy- Expected return of more than 10% within 12-18 months (including dividends)

• Neutral- Expected return from -10% to 10% within 12-18 months (including dividends)

• Sell- Expected loss more than 10% within 12-18 months (including dividends)

In the 12-month period preceding 11.02.2026 Signet Bank has issued 5 recommendations, of which 70% have been ‘Buy 
recommendations’, 0% as ‘Neutral’, 20% as ‘Sell’ and 10% as ‘under review’. Of all the ‘Buy recommendations’ issued, 40% 
have been for companies for which Signet Bank has provided investment banking services in the preceding 12-month 
period. Of all the ‘Neutral recommendations’ issued, 0% have been issued to companies for which Signet Bank has 
provided investment banking services in the preceding 12-month period. The classification is based on the above structure

For a list of recommendations that were disseminated during the preceding 12-month period, including the date of 
dissemination, the identity of the person(s) who produced the recommendation, the price target and the relevant market 
price at the time of dissemination, the direction of the recommendation and the validity time period of the price target, 
please contact the analyst(s) using the contact details provided above.

Signet Bank believes this report is considered to be a minor non-monetary benefit as the product is free to everyone who 
wishes to receive it and is therefore not an inducement according to Ch.7 in ESMA’s ‘’Questions and Answers on MIFIDII 
and MiFIR investor protection topics.
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